
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Marie Lowe 

 
 
*PLEASE NOTE DATE 
 

3 August 2016 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING AND PLANNING PANEL to be held on Thursday, 11th August, 
2016 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden 
City, Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

Director (Governance) 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Members made in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules 19-22. 
  

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

 To note apologies. 
  

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 14 July 2016 
and 20 July 2016 (previously circulated). 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 11  
 

Public Document Pack



5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on the Agenda. 
  

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Panel and to receive any petitions. 
 

7.   WELWYN HATFIELD COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST MONITORING Q1 2016-
17 (Pages 3 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) provides details on the 
performance of the Welwyn Hatfield Community Housing Trust.  
 

8.   UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME (AHP) 
(Pages 25 - 52) 
 

 The report of the Director (Finance and Operations) provides an update on the 
Council’s Affordable Housing Programme (AHP). 
 

9.   SECTION 106 REPORT (Pages 53 - 88) 
 

 The report of the Director (Governance) provides an explanation of the Section 
106 and Community Infrastructure Levy process and the monies currently held by 
the Borough Council. 
 

10.   HERTFORDSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PLANNING PARTNERSHIP (HIPP) 
ANNUAL REVIEW 2015/2016 (Pages 89 - 104) 
 

 The report of the Director (Governance) details the achievements of the 
Hertfordshire Infrastructure and Planning Partnership (HIPP) over the course of 
2015-2016. 
 

11.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUCH URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION:  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors S Boulton (Chairman) 

M Perkins (Vice-Chairman) 
D Bell 
D Bennett 
H Bromley 
 

M Cowan 
G Hayes 
M Holloway 
P Shah 
M Spinks 
 

   
 
 Executive Board 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
 



If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Marie Lowe, 
Governance Services Unit on 01707 357443, fax 01707 357257 or email – 
m.lowe@welhat.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main author: Jagdish Jethwa 
Executive Member: Mandy Perkins 
All Wards 

 
CABINET HOUSING AND PLANNING PANEL – 11 AUGUST 2016 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (FINANCE AND OPERATIONS) 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST MONITORING  
 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This is a report of the performance of Welwyn Hatfield Community Housing Trust’s 
(the Trust) Voids Management Services in Appendix A and the work with the 
Tenant’s Panel in Appendix B.  

1.2 The report also includes a summary of the performance in the key areas of the 
Trust’s activity up to the end of the first quarter 2016/17 are set out in Appendix C.  

2 Financial Implication(s) 

2.1 There are no direct financial implications for the Council arising from this report.  
Any decisions around capital expenditure are dealt with by specific reporting. 

3 Recommendation(s) 

3.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the report 

4 Background 

4.1 Welwyn Hatfield Community Housing Trust was set up on 1 April 2010.  A 
management agreement sets out the roles and responsibilities of the Trust.  Each 
year the Trust and the council agree a Delivery Plan, which sets out the aims and 
objectives for that year. 

4.2 As part of the Monitoring Framework timely performance management information 
will be reported to this committee each quarter.  The committee has requested that 
full statistics for all the service areas managed by the Trust are presented twice a 
year (at close of Quarter Two and Quarter Four). 

4.3 In addition, a detailed presentation, setting out how a particular area of service is 
managed, will be presented twice a year (at close of Quarter One and Quarter 
Three. 

This Quarter one report focuses on the Voids Management Services (Appendix A) 
and the work with the Tenant’s Panel (Appendix B). 

4.4 The monitoring framework will ensure that: 

 The Trust delivers the key goals and objectives set out in the Annual Delivery Plan 

 The best possible service is provided for the customers and the wider community 

 The Trust delivers continuous improvement in the services it provides and the way 
these are delivered. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



- 2 - 

 The monitoring framework enables the Council and the Trust to identify 
opportunities for improvements and where necessary to deliver change as well as 
celebrate and share success. 

5 Policy Implication(s) 

5.1 Welwyn Hatfield Community Housing Trust has been established in accordance 
with Council policy and is being monitored in accordance with the Monitoring 
Framework.  There are no new policy implications arising from this report. 

6 Risk Assessment 

6.1 A risk assessment has not been prepared in relation to the contents of this report 
as there are no significant risks inherent in the proposals. 

7 Equality and Diversity 

7.1 I confirm that it has not been necessary to carry out an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) in
[...]
 of opportunities to influence and 
be involved in: 
 

 the formulation of their landlord’s housing related policies and strategic priorities  

 the making of decisions about how housing related services are delivered, 
including the setting of service standards the scrutiny of their landlord’s 
performance and the making of recommendations to their landlord about how 
performance might be improved 

 the management of their homes, where applicable  

 the management of repair and maintenance services, such as commissioning and 
undertaking a range of repair tasks, as agreed with landlords, and the sharing in 
savings made, and 

 agreeing local offers for service delivery.” 
 
It may be said that the Tenants Panel has enjoyed a developed role in ensuring the 
requirements above since its inception and, in many ways, has exceeded the Standard.  
For example, Tenants Panel Members attend SOSC and EOSC as part of their role as 
representing council tenants. 
 
To consolidate the Tenants Panel’s development and to ensure its continued relevance, 
an independent review of the Tenants Panel was carried out by Campbell Tickell during 
2015-16.  It should be reiterated that this review of the Tenants Panel was a wholly self-
contained piece of work and in no way connected to the wider Review of the Community 
Housing Trust.  As may be expected, this review of the Panel was carried out in 

Page 13



- 10 - 

partnership with Tenants Panel members and generated many recommendations for 
change.   
 
A key recommendation of the review was for a more formal approach to scrutinising the 
services provided by Welwyn Hatfield Community Housing Trust and its contractors.  
Tenants Panel scrutiny projects are carried out by a sub-committee of the Tenants Panel, 
with the service area to be reviewed being chosen by the Tenants Panel as a whole. 
 
The first scrutiny exercise/service review focused on the Welfare Gardening Scheme and 
the final report was released to the Tenants Panel at its July meeting.  The 
recommendations were positively received and the Trust Management is now formulating 
its response in much the same way that management would respond to an audit.  It is 
intended that any recommendations for service improvement arising from the service 
review will be fed back to CHPP and the Trust’s Management Board.  As would be 
expected, the Trust will be charged with implementing the recommendations and the 
CHPP will monitor the Trust’s implementation.   
 
Other Tenants Panel activities include choosing Neighbourhood Improvement Scheme 
projects (minor environmental projects), following bids made by tenants and commenting 
on new customer-facing policies as they are being developed by the Trust.   
 
The Tenants Panel has a Communications Committee, meeting quarterly, which acts as 
an editorial group for the tenants’ magazine, ‘Your Voice’ and an Environmental 
Committee, which has a say on issues affecting local neighbourhoods, such as tree 
management, footpaths and refuse collection. 
 
Since the launch of Welwyn Hatfield Community Housing Trust in 2010 the role of the 
Tenants Panel has evolved further.  Tenants who contributed to the Panel have become 
Board Members, building on some of the skills that they have developed as part of the 
body.  This arrangement has been in place since the creation of the Trust in 2010 but is 
being reviewed as part of an overall review of Tenants Panel governance, to take place 
over the coming months. 
 
 

Page 14



- 11 - 

Appendix C 

WELWYN HATFIELD COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTING – Quarter ONE 

 
Total stock owned, acquired and sold through RTB by stock size 

 
 

RENT COLLECTION & ARREARS RECOVERY 
 
ID KPI  Qrtly 

volume/ 
number 

Qrtly 
 KPI 

result 

KPI 12 
mth 

move.av 

→trend 

(12mths 
move.av) 

KPI  
YTD 

Target 
(YTD) 

Toler-
ance 
(YTD) 

On 
Target 

for 
YTD 

 Rent collected 
as % of rent 
owed 

£13.2 
million 

102.2% 99.8% ↑ 
[...]
 target of 
90%, due to one case out of the six being responded to five days after the expected date. The 
case involved a complexity of repair issues that have since been addressed.  
 
Customer satisfaction feedback for three out of the four KPIs are showing lower than expected. 
Whilst it is pleasing to see a trend of improvement, the target is still some way off. 
 
Overall, the number of surveys received are low and we need to improve this.  The two key areas 
of concern expressed through customer feedback relate to communication and the customer 
feeling dissatisfied with being kept informed, and the time taken to address the customer’s 
concerns. This continues to be a priority.   
 
We note there is an even split between those complaints that are upheld and those that are not.  
This may account for the low satisfaction reading on the % happy with the way the complaint was 
resolved.   
 
These concerns relate to a small number of the responsive repair cases closed in the period. This 
service has the highest volume of customer contact across the Trust and is a top priority service 
for customers. The team have closed a total of 41 complaints and member enquiries in this 
reporting period, retaining an acceptable response performance for the majority of cases.   
 
In the previous quarter’s report to Committee, it was indicated that, as part of the STAR survey 
action plan, an end-to-end review of the complaints process would be carried out and this has 
now been completed. A number of issues were identified from the review, the timeliness of 
dealing with complaints being one of them. An action plan has been written addressing all of the 
issues and the recommendations for improvement. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Jeremy Morton  
Executive Member: Mandy Perkins 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING AND PLANNING PANEL– 11 AUGUST 2016 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND OPER
[...]
n support of a 
planning application or planning appeal.  

 
1.2 Planning obligations are an effective tool to secure the necessary infrastructure 

and services required as a result of development and to also ensure that the 
negative impacts of a development can be adequately mitigated, for example 
increasing/improving public transport provision, increasing school capacity, 
enhancing open spaces, requiring that a given portion of housing is affordable, 
etc.  It is important to note that they cannot be used to mitigate the impact of any 
shortfall in existing infrastructure however. 
 

1.3 Central government introduced the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Regulations 2010 (as amended) which came into force in April 2010 as a more 
transparent way of securing contributions from developers via a tariff for each 
square metre of new residential, industrial, commercial, etc. development. This 
Council is working towards the introduction of a CIL charging schedule. The first 
stage of this process will be to publish a Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule for 
consultation; this is currently intended to take place towards the end of 2016 
following consultation on the Local Plan.  After this a Draft Charging Schedule 
will be prepared and submitted for examination later in 2017 with a view to 
adopting CIL at the end of 2017 or early 2018.  

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members note the explanation of the Section 106 and Community 

Infrastructure Levy process set out in this report and the monies currently held by 
the Borough Council. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



2.2 That Members offer comments on how they would like the Council to secure (as 
elaborated on in paragraph 3.3) and spend Section 106 and Community 
Infrastructure Levy contributions in the future. 

 

3. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members with a broad understanding of 

both how the planning obligations system works, and to provide information on  
ho
[...]
ality of 

the Development

£2,114.47

S6/2011/1560/

MA 

Hatfield 

North ED

Hatfield Former Bill Salmon 

Centre, 88 Town Centre

Nursery facilities serving the locality of 

the Development

£278.40 £2616.96 

Approved 

(18/03/2015)  

New Classroom 

at Birchwood 

Primary for The 

Birches, 

Birchwood 

Nursery

S6/2009/891/M

A

Hatfield 

North ED

Hatfield Former Hatfield 

Aerodrome

Childcare towards the cost of childcare 

facilities

£0.00 £3092.00 

Approved 

(18/03/2015)  

New Classroom 

at Birchwood 

Primary for The 

Birches, 

Birchwood 

Nursery

S6/2009/891/M

A

Hatfield 

North ED

Hatfield Former Hatfield 

Aerodrome

Library towards the cost of library 

facilities

£4,564.00

S6/2009/891/M

A

Hatfield 

North ED

Hatfield Former Hatfield 

Aerodrome

Secondary towards the cost of secondary 

facilities

£48,499.00

S6/2003/1137/

FP

Hatfield 

North ED

Hatfield Hatfield Aerodrome Library To meet the cost of providing 

library facilities, buildings, books, 

equipment, other community 

information materials or 

equipment within the District 

Council’s and/or St Albans 

administrative areas

£1,205.67 £9035.89 

Approved 

(31/03/2007)  

Refurb of 

Hatfield Library    

S6/1064/99/OP Hatfield 

North ED

Hatfield Hatfield Aerodrome, 

Comet Way

Library Contributes to community 

facilities in the locality

£8,808.27 £104886.19 

Approved 

(31/03/2007)  

Hatfield Library 

refurb

P
age 71



Welwyn 

Hatfield BC 

Ref

Electoral 

Division

Town Address Use Clause Remaining Approvals Possible 

Schemes

S6/1064/99/OP Hatfield 

North ED

Hatfield Hatfield Aerodrome, 

Comet Way

Secondary cost of providing improvements 

alterations addiitonal 

replacement and/or enhanced 

school buildings classrooms 

and/or facilities and/or 

equipment at any secondary 

schools within the District 

Council's or St Albans City and 

District Council's administrative

£3,089,198.22

S6/2005/0432/

FP

Hatfield 

North ED

Hatfield Land
[...]
y meansof  

transport other than the 

private car

£21,381.00

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 - Notes of Meeting 19 April 2016  

Cllr Mandy Perkins - Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Executive Member 

Lisa Hughes – WHBC 

Simon Chivers – WHBC 

Chris Carter – WHBC 

Sue Fogden – East and North Hertfordshire and Herts Valleys Clinical Commissioning 

Groups (CCGs) 

Laura Griggs – NHS England 

 

The purpose of the meeting was for Cllr Perkins, on behalf of other elected members, to gain 

an understanding from colleagues in the NHS as to how and when they respond to planning 

applications and seek planning obligations payments.  

 

Cllr Perkins started by setting out the concern amongst members that responses from the 

NHS bodies are not being made on all relevant planning applications and that this may mean 

that they are missing out on funding opportunities. 

 

SF set out the differing responsibilities of NHS England and the CCGs, that being that NHS 

England is principally responsible for the provision of GP services and that the CCGs are 

responsible for commissioning the types of care usually provided in the community, main 

hospitals as well as mental health care. 

 

SF explained that recent reorganisations in the NHS had presented significant challenges in 

terms of effective engagement with the planning system, particularly in terms of responding 

to consultations on planning applications. However, in Welwyn Hatfield, NHS England and 

the CCG are now seeking to work together on responses to planning applications.  

 

SF noted however that the 21 day timescale for responses to planning applications was 

often very challenging for the NHS to meet, particularly if they did not have any “off the shelf” 

schemes towards which any planning obligations could be directed. It was discussed that 

larger planning applications which often result in a greater need for health services, can 

often have a longer negot
[...]
S England and the CCG are in ongoing dialogue with the planning policy 

team on infrastructure requirements to support housing growth arising from the Local Plan. A 

further meeting in this regard is scheduled for 3rd of May to discuss the current update of the 

Council’s Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP). 

 

MP suggested that NHS England and the CCG may wish to attend the Hertfordshire 

Infrastructure and Investment panel (HIIP) as there has not been any update to that group 

from the NHS for some time. This would also help to raise the profile of this issue county 

wide.  

Page 90



Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main author: Colin Haigh 
Executive Member: Cllr Mandy Perkins 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING & PLANNING PANEL – 11 AUGUST 2016 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE) 
 
HERTFORDSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PLANNING PARTNERSHIP (HIPP) 
ANNUAL REVIEW 2015/2016 
 
1 Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Hertfordshire Infrastructure and Planning Partnership (HIPP) is a partnership 

of the ten borough/district councils and county council in Hertfordshire, as well as 
other invited guests such as the Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership and 
Hertfordshire Local Nature Partnership.  Its purpose is to discuss and attempt to 
reach a shared approach on planning and infrastructure issues affecting the 
county, to help inform local plans, transport plans and other strategy documents 
and to help achieve the duty to co-operate and localism agendas.  It is attended 
by both elected councillors and officers from each authority and is chaired by Cllr 
Mandy Perkins. 
 

2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Panel notes the achievements of HIPP. 

 
3 Explanation 

 
3.1 The Annual Review sets out the achievements of HIPP over the course of 2015-

2016.  This includes proactive engagement with the Greater London Authority 
and other suburban authorities in respect of the London Plan, commented on the 
Hertfordshire Transport Vision and Rail Strategy, commissio
[...]
including details of junction delays and hot spots.  The model could 
run various scenarios and options to test the impact of developments and Districts 
could directly commission work to support their own Local Plan development.  The 
initial results would be discussed at the next HPG Development Plans Group in April 
2016.   
 
Simon Willison of AECOM also gave a presentation on Growth & Transport Plans.  
He outlined the previous approach to urban transport planning and stated that the 
new system better reflected the growth agenda and was not constrained to urban 
areas.  He added that the new plans would be evidence led, based on broad travel 
patterns and would seek to maximise funding opportunities.   
 
The programme of developing the plans was outlined and the aim is to produce the 
first one, for the M1/M25/A41, during the 2016/17 financial year.  There would be a 
partnership approach and a Member Steering Group would be established for each 
plan and would include Parish, Town Council, District and County Council Members. 
 
 

HPG/DSW 
28 June 2016 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 WELWYN HATFIELD COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST MONITORING Q1 2016-17
	8 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME (AHP)
	08a Overview of progress AHP Appendix A
	08b AHP monitoring Appendix  B Q1 2016 2017
	08c AHP monitoring Appendix C Delivery Plan

	9 SECTION 106 REPORT
	09a Section 106 - Appendix 1
	09b Section 106 - Appendix 2
	09c Section 106 - Appendix 3
	09d Section 106 - Appendix 4

	10 HERTFORDSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PLANNING PARTNERSHIP (HIPP) ANNUAL REVIEW 2015/2016
	10a HIPP Annual Review - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Cabinet Housing and Planning Panel 
11 August 2016 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET HOUSING AND PLANNING PANEL held on 
Thursday 11 August 2016 at 7.30pm at the Council Chamber, Campus East, Welwyn 
Garden City, AL8 6AE.  

 
PRESENT: Councillors S Boulton (Chairman) 

M Perkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  D Bell, D Bennett, H Bromley, M Cowan, G Hayes, 
M Holloway, P Shah and M Spinks 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Interim Managing Director, WHCHT (C Woodhead) 
Head of Housing and Community Services (S Chambers) 
Head of Housing Management (D Baker) 
Housing Client and Policy Manager (J Jethwa) 
Principal Development Management Officer (C Carter)  
Governance Services Officer (M Lowe)  

 

 
29. MINUTES: 

 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 14 July 2016 and 20 July 2016 were 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

30. WELWYN HATFIELD COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST MONITORING Q1 
2016-17: 
 
Report of the Director (Finance and Operations) and accompanying presentation 
detailed the performance of Welwyn Hatfield Community Housing Trust’s (the 
Trust) Voids Management Services and the work with the Tenant’s Panel.  

The report also includes a summary of the performance in the key areas of the 
Trust’s activity up to the end of the first quarter 2016/17. 
 
During the presentation and discussion the following points were made:- 
 
VOID MANAGEMENT 
 

 Members acknowledged that the Trust had performed extremely well and 
noted that the Trust was in the top quartile nationally rather than the first in 
the country. 

 Members received reassurance that the Trust continually strived to improve 
its performance, with particular emphasis on how to improve performance 
without the loss of quality and would continue to do so. 



-2- 
 
Cabinet Housing and Planning Panel 
11 August 2016 
 

 
 

 The number of voids was reducing over time and the number of re-lets had 
also fallen; it was now five percent of stock turnover.  Research would be 
undertaken to establish the reason for the reduction. 

 The Trust recouped the cost of major works to a property on a re-let by 
recharging the outgoing tenant, who were responsible. 

 The average length of tenancy was between 17 and 18 years; which due to 
the different demographics was expected to change to between 15 and 25 
years.  Another factor affecting the average length of tenancy was the 
changes to the rules around being a ‘tenant for life’.  From 2013 all tenancies 
would be reviewed after five years – other than sheltered housing tenants. 

 It acknowledged that the 20 days it took to turn around a property was very 
good and it was more difficult to carry out some types of work whilst the 
property was occupied.  It was agreed that cost and time taken to turnaround 
a property were not significant. 

 Consideration had been given to the taking of deposits from future tenants as 
some Council’s and housing associations do.  However, it had been decided 
not to do so.  The reason being was many of the Trust’s customers were 
often those in the most vulnerable financial position and would not be able to 
afford a deposit should they be asked for one. 

 It was noted that there was a diminishing portfolio of stock and the Affordable 
Housing Programme stated that the level be kept at 9,000 properties and that 
proportionally the number of houses may fall. 

 Members were of the view that the use of the term ‘social housing‘ was 
preferable to ‘affordable housing’ as it was a confusing term as ‘affordable’ 
was not necessarily affordable to the majority of the population. 

 
TENANTS’ PANEL 
 

 It was noted that a considerable amount of work had been done recently with 
the Tenants’ Panel, the scrutiny body of the Trust. 

 The first piece of work considered by the Tenants’ Panel had been the 
scrutiny of the Welfare Garden Scheme, which would be considered by the 
Cabinet Housing and Planning Panel in due course. 

 Members welcomed the work of the Tenants’ Panel, which had, until recently, 
appeared to have lost its way.  It was emphasised that the Tenants’ Panel 
was a Council body and not a body of the Trust. 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTING – QUARTER ONE 
 
Members considered the details of the Performance Management Reporting – 
Quarter One as set out in Appendix C.  During discussion the following points 
were made and clarified:- 
 

 The Trust would use the information gathered to enable the Trust’s 
management to gain a better understanding into its customer profiles; the 
services provided and/or issues identified and to build on the findings. 

 Members were provided with an explanation of the benefits of the PULSE 
survey which had replaced the STAR survey. 



-3- 
 
Cabinet Housing and Planning Panel 
11 August 2016 
 

 
 

 The information and intelligence gathered by the PULSE survey was very 
different to that obtained by the STAR survey and it would be a missed 
opportunity if that intelligence was ignored. 

 The information from STAR had less value as it was anonymous. PULSE 
enabled the Trust to contact respondents to obtain a better understanding of 
their responses and to take the necessary action.  It enabled the Trust to 
prioritise attention to the customer’s needs. 

 Feedback from respondents had been very positive. 

 It would enable the Trust to build and understand its customers and their 
needs. 

 PULSE was also able to provide an indication of other factors and of 
customers’ general satisfaction or dissatisfaction on other issues.  There was 
a general dissatisfaction regarding the number of repairs; neighbourhood; 
overcrowding and whether the customer regretted the move.  The Trust was 
able to ascertain the issues and to put them into perspective. 

 The following response was made to the comment that the Trust appeared to 
be uncomfortable to confront those tenants in breach of their leases 
regarding certain issues around the Borough :- 

 
 Despite the perception of the public the Trust took enforcement very 

seriously.  However the Trust had to strike a balance with what was 
achievable in the Courts and take a pragmatic approach due to the 
resources and tools available to the Trust.  The Trust took a prudent 
approach rather than shying away from enforcement.  

 The Trust would continue to work towards changing these perceptions. 
 The Trust needed to explore its culture of enforcement and to identify a 

proportionate tool to use effectively and efficiently to obtain its goals. 
 It was notoriously difficult to enforce leases or tenancy agreements and 

demanded a considerable amount of resources to do so effectively. 
 There were ten housing officers working on the Trust’s properties, which 

equated to 900 properties per patch compared with the private sector 
where the industry norm was around 200 properties, which was 
considered to be a large patch. 

 

 Some households were never visited during the time of a tenancy this is 
often due to the resilience of some people who are able to live around a 
problem.   

 The Trust continued to increase the number of multi-skilled operatives and it 
was good practice for those operatives to carry out unreported repairs when 
attending for a reported repair it they were able to do so on that visit.  This 
would reduce the cost of two visits to the property. 

 Previously a scheme had been trialled to carry out ‘MOTs’ on properties 
however the budget for this had run out as it had proved to be very 
expensive. 

 From this quarter the Housing Trust had started to attend the performance 
clinics where by the Interim Managing Director met with the Chief Executive 
and Leader to explain any underperformance in any areas. 

 



-4- 
 
Cabinet Housing and Planning Panel 
11 August 2016 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the work and findings of the Tenants’ Panel on the scrutiny of 

the Welfare Garden Scheme be presented a future meeting of the 
Cabinet Housing and Planning Panel. 

 
(2) That the Welwyn Hatfield Community Housing Trust Monitoring 

report be noted. 
 

31. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME 
(AHP): 
 
The report of the Director (Finance and Operations) provided an update on the 
Council’s Affordable Housing Programme (AHP).  
 
Members noted that updates would be provided to the Committee twice a year.  
Detailed financial information would be included in the redesigned AHP 
Overview template, which would include all information pertaining to the 
programme. 
 
Members expressed disappointment regarding the Open Market Purchase 
Registered Providers target in that only two had been purchased.  This target 
was subject to market condition. Property prices which impacted on the 
purchase together with site limitations.  The impact would be significant and 
would affect business plans.  There were however opportunities to do more in 
connection with grant funding over the next one or two years. 
 
With regard to Registered Providers it was not possible to assume what the 
percentage cost to use would be.  Details of the whole cost would be reported in 
the Financial Monitoring report.   
 
The policy target for lifetime homes was 20% for wheelchair friendly properties, 
which was a proportion not all properties.  The reported figure which had been 
achieved was very positive.  It was difficult to achieve a balance and such 
properties may be more difficult to re-let.  However providers needed to be more 
flexible and allocated properties to other families in need and match the property 
to the family needs.  The majority of the homes bought back from the open 
market were properties sold under the right to buy scheme. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member regarding the future of the garage 
site behind the Peartree shop area, the Head of Housing and Community 
Services undertook to raise the question and to provide a written response to the 
Committee. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Council’s Affordable Housing Programme (AHP) report be 

noted. 



-5- 
 
Cabinet Housing and Planning Panel 
11 August 2016 
 

 
 

(2) That updates on the Council’s Affordable Housing Programme 
(AHP) would be provided to the Committee twice a year and would 
included detailed financial information together with all information 
pertaining to the programme. 

 
(3) That the Head of Housing and Community Services raise the 

question and to provide a written response to the Committee 
regarding the future of the garage site behind the Peartree shop 
area. 

32. SECTION 106 REPORT: 
 
The report of the Director (Governance) provided an explanation of the Section 
106 and Community Infrastructure Levy process set out in this report and the 
monies currently held by the Borough Council. 
 
During discussion Members offered the following comments on how they would 
like the Council to secure and spend Section 106 and Community Infrastructure 
Levy contributions in the future:- 
 

 S6/1064/99/OP – Hatfield Aerodrome, Comet Way had £3,089,198.22 
remaining in the account and Members requested that Hertfordshire 
County Council be requested to provide details of what, if anything, the 
money has been spent on and an accurate account for the remaining 
monies.  This money could be used across the Borough for smaller projects 
such as replacement fences. 

 

 Members asked for details on how to make an application for the S106 
monies; how to progress an application for funding and how to physically 
get the work completed. 

 

 Members noted that a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Officer had 
been appointed and the CIL contributions were being reviewed currently.  
The Council was being encouraged to adopt a CIL approach which would 
allow Members to pool the contributions made to the Council to spend on 
projects.  However a list of projects would be required and bids would be 
made to access the money. 

 

 Members asked that future reports be presented in the traffic light format 
with red, amber and green indicating and highlighting the position of 
monies not yet spent. 

 

 With reference to the notes of the meeting held with colleagues in the NHS 
as to how and when they respond to planning applications and sought 
planning obligations payments Members asked that an update on the 
meeting with the NHS held on 3 May 2016 be provided at a future meeting 
of the Panel. 

 
RESOLVED: 



-6- 
 
Cabinet Housing and Planning Panel 
11 August 2016 
 

 
 

 
That in relation to S6/1064/99/OP – Hatfield Aerodrome, Comet Way 
Hertfordshire County Council be requested to provide details of what, if 
anything the £3,089,198.22 money had been spent on and an accurate 
account for the remaining monies. 
 
That details on how to make an application for the S106 monies; how to 
progress an application for funding and how to physically get the work 
completed be made available to Members. 
 
That an update on the meeting with the NHS held on 3 May 2016 to 
discuss the current update of the Council’s Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
be provided at a future meeting of the Panel.  

 
33. HERTFORDSHIRE INFRASTRUCTURE AND PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

(HIPP) ANNUAL REVIEW 2015/2016: 
 
The report of the Director (Governance) set out in the Annual Review the 
achievements of the Hertf3ordshire Infrastructure and Planning Partnership 
(HIPP) over the course of 2015-2016. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the achievement of the Hertfordshire Infrastructure and Planning 
Partnership (HIPP) Annual Review 2015/2016 be noted. 

 
Meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
ML 

 


